

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12382

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee

v.

RAYMOND CONCEPCION,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH
ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

RACHAEL ROLLINS
District Attorney
For The Suffolk District

CAILIN M. CAMPBELL
Chief of Appeals
Assistant District Attorney
For the Suffolk District
BBO No. 676342
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 619-4070
cailin.campbell@state.ma.us

OCTOBER 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE MOTION JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR GRAND JURY INSTRUCTIONS BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT WAS INDICTED BEFORE WALCZAK WAS DECIDED AND BEFORE THE COMMONWEALTH HAD AN OBLIGATION TO INSTRUCT ON THE LEGAL SIGNIFICANCE OF MITIGATION AND TRANSCRIBE THE GRAND JURY INSTRUCTIONS. 14

 II. THE DEFENDANT WAS PROPERLY TRIED AS AN ADULT UNDER G.L. C. 119, § 74..... 18

 III. IMPOSING A LIFE SENTENCE WITH THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE AFTER TWENTY YEARS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PROHIBITION OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT HOWEVER PAROLE ELIGIBILITY AT FIFTEEN YEARS IS MORE PROPORTIONAL ON THESE FACTS..... 20

 A. Though the defendant was fifteen when he murdered Nicholas Martinez, the defendant’s sentence is proportional to him and the nature of the offense. 22

B. The current state of the law is that it is neither cruel nor usual to punish a defendant whose intellectual disabilities do not prevent him from forming the intent requisite for the crime.....25

IV. WHILE THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A *MILLER* HEARING, AND IN ANY EVENT, THE JUDGE HEARD AMPLE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL REGARDING THE DEFENDANT’S AGE AND ABILITIES BEFORE SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT TO LIFE WITH PAROLE ELIGIBILITY AFTER TWENTY YEARS, THE SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE ASKS THAT THE SENTENCE BE MODIFIED.....27

V. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO CRAFT SPECIFIC JURY INSTRUCTIONS RELATED TO THE DEFENDANT’S YOUTH AND INTELECTUAL ABILITIES.30

A. The judge properly instructed on a permissible inference of malice.30

B. The judge properly declined to instruct that extreme atrocity or cruelty required a specific intent to inflict suffering.31

C. The defendant was not entitled to an instruction on duress.33

D. The judge properly declined to instruct the jury on involuntary manslaughter.....34

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REDUCE THE DEFENDANT’S DEGREE OF GUILT PURSUANT TO G.L. C. 278 § 33E.36

CONCLUSION 37
ADDENDUM 38
CERTIFICATION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Braley</i> , 449 Mass. 316 (2007)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	23, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrillo</i> , 483 Mass. 269 (2019)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Castillo</i> , 485 Mass. 852 (2020)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunneen</i> , 389 Mass. 216 (1983)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 472 Mass. 503 (2015)	17, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Grassie</i> , 476 Mass. 202 (2017)	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> 471 Mass. 262 (2015)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 369 Mass. 904 (1976)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lake</i> , 410 Mass. 47 (1991)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Odgren</i> , 483 Mass. 41 (2019)	30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Pagan</i> , 471 Mass. 537 (2015)	35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 477 Mass. 677 (2017)	21, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Pina</i> , 430 Mass. 66 (1999)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Pina</i> , 481 Mass. 413 (2019)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Sires</i> , 413 Mass. 292 (1992)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Therriault</i> , 401 Mass. 237 (1987)	20

<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 479 Mass. 641, 647 (2018).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 462 Mass. 827 (2012).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Walczack</i> , 463 Mass. 808 (2012).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 484 Mass. 742 (2020)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Welansky</i> , 316 Mass. 383 (1944).....	34
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	passim
<i>Metcalf v. Commonwealth</i> , 338 Mass. 648 (1959)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	5, 21, 28
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the H.R.</i> , 378 Mass. 822, 830 (1979).....	20
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 767 (2002)	33

Statutes

G.L. c. 119, § 74.....	passim
G.L. c. 269, § 10(a)	6
G.L. c. 278 § 33E.....	6, 36
G.L. c. 279, § 24.....	24

Constitutional Provisions

art. 26	17, 20, 27
